2014  2013  2012  2011  2010

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges(1)   27.6  23.8  24.1  34.9  22.3

(1) For purposes of calculating our ratios of earnings to fixed charges, "Earnings" consist of (a) earnings before income taxes;

(b) fixed charges; and (c) equity in income of investees minus the earnings before income taxes attributable to noncontrolling

interests. Fixed charges consist of interest expense and an estimate of the interest within our rental expense.

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1075531/000104746915002077/a2223484z424b5.htm[3/12/2015 4:51:09 PM]

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and capitalization as of December 31, 2014:

• on an actual basis;

• on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of our 1.800% Senior Notes due 2027 on March 3, 2015; and

• on an as further adjusted basis after giving effect to this offering.

   The following data are qualified in their entirety by our financial statements and other information incorporated by reference herein. You should

read this table in conjunction with "Risk Factors" and "Use of Proceeds."

S-9

Table of Contents

  As of December 31, 2014

  Actual  As Adjusted(8)

As Further
Adjusted(9)

(dollars in thousands)

(unaudited)

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities(1)  $ 8,046,486 $ 9,157,296 $ 9,652,760
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?

Debt:

Credit Facility(2)   —  —  —

1.25% Convertible Senior Notes due 2015(3)   37,524  37,524  37,524

1.0% Convertible Senior Notes due 2018(4)   925,166  925,166  925,166

0.35% Convertible Senior Notes due 2020(5)   861,886  861,886  861,886

0.90% Convertible Senior Notes due 2021(6)   863,701  863,701  863,701

2.375% Senior Notes due 2024(7)   1,199,003  1,199,003  1,199,003

1.800% Senior Notes due 2027(8)   —  1,117,500  1,117,500

3.650% Senior Notes due 2025 offered hereby(9)   —  —  500,000
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

Total debt   3,887,280  5,004,780  5,504,780

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock, $0.008 par value; authorized 1,000,000,000

shares; 61,821,097 shares issued   480  480  480

Treasury stock, 9,888,024 shares   (2,737,585)  (2,737,585)  (2,737,585)

Additional paid-in capital   4,923,196  4,923,196  4,923,196

Accumulated earnings   6,640,505  6,640,505  6,640,505

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (259,902)  (259,902)  (259,902)
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

Total stockholders' equity   8,566,694  8,566,694  8,566,694
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

Total capitalization  $ 12,453,974 $ 13,571,474 $ 14,071,474
? ?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ?
?

? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ? ?

? ?
? ?

?
? ?

?
? ?

?

(1) Includes short term and long term investments of $1.1 billion and $3.8 billion, respectively at December 31, 2014. Exclusive of

restricted cash.

(2) As of December 31, 2014, there were no borrowings under the credit facility and there were approximately $13.1 million of

letters of credit issued under the facility.

(3) Amount shown for the 1.25% Convertible Senior Notes represents total aggregate principal amount outstanding at December 31,

2014, which is classified in current liabilities and the mezzanine section of our balance sheet as of that date. As of March 9, 2015,